RAINTIGHT
ENCLOSURE
CSN
PENTAIR CLEAN AIR SYSTEMS
03
CSN  5  -  ..V/..Hz  -  R
Coil voltage/frequency
Nominal values Operating range
24/50 24 V/50 Hz
24/60 24 V/60 Hz
24/DC 24 V/DC 15 W
110/50 110–127 V/50 Hz
110/60 110–127 V/60 Hz
220/50 220–240 V/50 Hz
220/60 220–240 V/60 Hz
Part Number Code:
CSN
Waterproof enclosure IP67
CSN 1 ÷ 5 (small enclosure)
CSN 6 ÷ 8 (medium enclosure)
CSN 9 ÷ 12 (large enclosure)
Heater with thermostat
Available in two versions:
GRT70 = 70 WATT (for CSN 1 ÷ 5)
GRT120 = 120 WATT (for CSN 6 ÷ 12)
DESCRIPTION
The CSN waterproof enclosure is
designed for the piloting of diaphragm
valves type VEM, and is available in the
following models:
•	CSN 5: from 1 to 5 solenoid pilots
•	CSN 8: from 6 to 8 solenoid pilots
•	CSN 12: from 9 to 12 solenoid pilots
The CSN enclosure is IP67 approved.
Each solenoid pilot, energised in
sequence, commands a corresponding
VEM type diaphragm valve, by way
of O.D. 8 mm pneumatic tube being
less than 2 metres in length. The CSN
enclosures are supplied complete with
fixing brackets. The common terminal
is pre-wired. The CSN solenoid base
is manufactured from extruded
aluminium, while the cover is in
diecast aluminium, both anodised’ for
protection against aggressive agents.
The CSN enclosure features a common
exhaust port, located on the underside
of the unit. The exhaust is open to the
atmosphere and can be piped or muted
with a silencer. For low-temperature
applications, enclosures are available
with a thermostatically controlled
heating device model “GRT” that keeps
the internal temperature at +4°C.
The GRT is available in two models:
•	GRT 70: for CSN 5
•	GRT 120: for CSN 8 and CSN 12.
The CSN Enclosure conforms to ATEX II
3D Extc IIIC T100°C DC IP67.
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Coil insulation Class H
Electrical connection ¾″ female Gas
Electrical protection IP67, CENELEC Certificate
GR-93 / 032409
Voltage and frequency AC: 50/60 Hz: 24/110/220 V
DC: 24/110 V
Pneumatic connections To VEM ¼″ valve female Gas
Common exhaust
No. 2 connections 3 8 ″ female Gas
HOW TO ORDER
GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS
Operating temperature −20°C/+60°C
Weight CSN 5 – 3,5 kg
CSN 8 – 5 kg
CSN 12 – 7 kg
CONSTRUCTION FEATURES – ENCLOSURE
Cover Diecast aluminium (anodised)
Base Extruded aluminium (anodised)
Plunger Stainless steel
Spring Stainless steel
Gaskets NBR
MECAIR RAINTIGHT ENCLOSURE
CSN
04